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To amend any of the contact details, or to request a new inclusion, please e-mail admin@kinross.cc or contact Pauline Watson on01577 862685

After School Clubs

Kinross After School Club The Manager 07971 636499

Milnathort Kids Club The Manager 01577 863143

Arts & Crafts

ARK Chairperson 07590 387189 arkforart@gmail.com

Kinross & District Art Club Sybil Galbraith 01577 830347 Sjgmurthly@onetel.com

Kinross Camera Club Alison Bradley 01592 840251 alisonbradley101@btinternet.com

Kinross Floral Art Club Alison Morrison 01577 863835 alisonmorrison@hotmail.co.uk

Powmill Quilters E. Johnston 01577 840330

Scottish Handcraft Circle - Kinross Branch Dianne Mitchell 01577 865570 randd105@gmail.com

Baby and Toddler

Fossoway Toddlers Christina Smith 01577 840733

Glenfarg  Baby & Toddlers Sadie Allan 01577 830807 S_allan@hotmail.co.uk

Loch Leven Babies &  Toddlers Sylvia Flynn 07793 005732 sylviastewart@hotmail.co.uk

Lochleven Two's Club Victoria Jackson 01577 865617 victoriajackson1@hotmail.co.uk

Milnathort Babies & Toddlers Fiona Ferrier 07989 795259 milnathortbt@gmail.com

Care for the Elderly

Ashley House - Residential Home Jane Allan 01577 864438 info@ashleyhouse.org

Balhousie Care Home The Manager 01577 840478

Causeway Court - Sheltered Housing The Manager 01577 862181

Kinross-shire Day Centre Nan Cook 01577 863869 kindaycent@tiscali.co.uk

Levenglen Nursing Home The Manager 01592 840463 Levenglen@europeancare.co.uk

Whyte Court - Sheltered Housing The  Warden 01577 864735

Charity

Christian Aid - local group Alisdair Stewart 01577 862262 alisdairstewart@yahoo.com

Common Grounds Linda Freeman 01577 865045 lindafreeman_64@btinternet.com

Fife Cat Shelter Rhona 01383 830286

Greyhound Rescue Fife Celia & Jimmy Fernie 01592 890583 FERNIEJIMMYF@aol.com

Inner Wheel of Kinross & District Elaine Matthew 01592 840266 johnm241@gmail.com

Kinross Local Animal Welfare Barbara Willey 01577 863063

Kinross-shire 41 Club Chris Willsher 01764 683398 secretary@kinross-shire41club.org.uk

Kinross-shire Fund Ailsa Macmillan 01413 414974 ailsa@foundationscotland.org.uk

Kinross-shire Ladies Circle Kate Low 01577 863309 kate@colinlow.co.uk

Milnathort Town Hall Association Susan Britton 07737 461293 susanjbritton@yahoo.co.uk

Rotary Club of Kinross & District Neil Maclure 01577 864826 Neil.maclure19@gmail.com

SSAFA Andy Middlemiss DL 01738 625346 perth@ssafa.org.uk

Tangent Amanda Johnstone 01577 861434 johnstone.a@hotmail.com

TRACKS George Lawrie 07879 883803 gt.lawrie@btconnect.com

Childminder

Bizzy Lizzie Elizabeth Crawford 01577 863135 gcrawford66@btopenworld.com

Laura's Childcare Laura Logan 01577 863703 laura.logan@btinternet.com

Lynne Bennet’s Childminding Lynne Bennet 01577 865109 sandyandlynne@talktalk.net

Mar Dyer Mar Dyer 01577 865398 pnrjmj@hotmail.co.uk

Natalie Loughney Natalie Loughney 07884 006491 njloughney@hotmail.co.uk

Church / Religious Group

Alpha Course Alisdair Stewart 01577 862262 alisdairstewart@yahoo.com

Cleish Parish Church Brian Ogilvie 01592 840823 Reader@fossowaychurch.org.uk

Fossoway Parish Church Brian Ogilvie 01592 840823 Reader@fossowaychurch.org.uk

Gospel Hall, Kinross Colin Hutchison 07711 145600

Healing Rooms of Kinross & Loch Leven Grace Simpson 07531 435715 kinrossandlochleven@healingrooms-scotland.com 

Kinross Christian Fellowship Peter Flounders 01577 863509 p.flounders@icloud.com

Kinross Parish Church Alan Reid 01577 862570 office@kinrossparishchurch.org

Kinross Parish Church Guild Helena Cant 01577 862923 HelenaCant@aol.com

Kinross-shire Churches Together Ruary MacLeod Lothries@btinternet.com

Orwell & Portmoak Church Office Janice Grant 01577 861200 orwellportmoakchurch@yahoo.co.uk
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Orwell and Portmoak  Parish Church Angus Morrison 01577 863461 morrisonangus@btconnect.com

St. James Prayer Group Maria Bartlett 01577 862769 maria@bartlettelectrical.com

St. James Roman Catholic Church Colin Golden 01738 626979

St. Paul's Episcopal Church David MacKenzie Mills 01577 863795 frdavidkinross@gmail.com

Community

Citizens Advice Bureau Sandy Watts 01738 450581 karencampbell@perthcab.casonline.org.uk

Cleish Scottish Womens Rural Institiute Sandra Webster 01577 850318 johnwebster33@yahoo.com

Fairtrade Steering Group (Kinross-shire) Patricia Payne 01577 862715

K.V.G. & Rural Outreach Scheme Pauline Watson 01577 862685 secretary.kvg@gmail.com

Kinross-shire Civic Trust Alistair Smith 01592 840215 info@kinross-shirecivictrust.org

Kinross-shire Local Events Organisation Bouwien Bennet 01577 863107 bouwien@kleo.org.uk

Kinross-shire Partnership Sandra Ralston 01577 862420 mail@kinrosspartnership.org.uk

Milnathort Filmhouse Susan Britton 07737 461293 susanjbritton@yahoo.co.uk

Orwell Old Folks Association Rosemary Tolson 01577 865740 rosemarytolson@yahoo.co.uk

Portmoak Festival Committee Elizabeth Porter 01592 840655 prtmkfestival@googlemail.com

website sub committee Pauline Watson 01577 862685 admin@kinross.cc

Community Councils

Cleish & Blairadam Community Council Patty Fraser 01577 850253 CleishCommunityCouncil@pkc.gov.uk

Fossoway Community Council Kevin Borthwick 01577 840377 fossoway.cc@gmail.com

Kinross Community Council Margaret Scott 01577 862945 KinrossCommunityCouncil@pkc.gov.uk

Milnathort Community Council Bruce Hamilton 01577 830616 bruce@newhillfarm.co.uk 

Portmoak Community Council Malcolm Parkin 01592 840389 PortmoakCommunityCouncil@pkc.gov.uk

Council Services

Kinross Recycling Centre Environmental Officer 01738 476476 recycle@pkc.gov.uk

Loch Leven Community Library Sandra Birse 01577 867205 lochlevenlibrary@pkc.gov.uk

Mobile Library Librarian 01738 444949   

Registrar - Kinross The Registrar 01577 867133 SouthRegistrars@pkc.gov.uk

Educational Groups

Adult Literacy & Numeracy Roseanne Gray 01577 867216 rgray@pkc.gov.uk

Community Learning & Development 

Community Learning & 

Development 01577 867177  JSRamsay@pkc.gov.uk

Kinross High School Parent Council Jennifer Sneddon 07946 679815 jms927@btinternet.com

Kinross Primary Parent Council Kath Davis 07976 919694 kinrossprimaryparentcouncil@googlemail.com

Gardening and Agriculture

Kinnesswood in Bloom Carol Vance 01592 840346 cvance@thomasfindlay.com

Kinross in Bloom Clare Hill 01577 865631 clareshill@yahoo.co.uk

Kinross Potager Garden Amanda James 01577 840809 amanda@tyafon.plus.com

Kinross-shire Agricultural Society Mary Morgan 01592 840030 belmonte70@aol.com

Kinross-shire Community Garden Group John Porter 01577 864758 porters19@hotmail.co.uk

Milnathort in Bloom Graeme Stewart 01577 864357 graemehs@yahoo.com

Portmoak Community Woodland Karen McDonnell 01592 840379 info@portmoakcw.org.uk

Halls

Blairingone Primary School Hall

Booking Co-ordinator - 

Schools 01738 476281 ECSLets@pkc.gov.uk

Carnbo  & District Community  Hall Rab Hamilton 01577 840426 ohamilton@btinternet.com

Cleish Village Hall Mrs Whalley 01577 850354 freda.w@btinternet.com

Crook of Devon Village Hall Jean Shearer 01577 840543 jeanshearer630@btinternet.com

Fossowary Primary School Hall

Booking Co-ordinator - 

Schools 01738 476281 ECSLets@pkc.gov.uk

Kinross Church Centre Kinross Church Centre 01577 862570 lets@kinrossparishchurch.org

Kinross Parish Church - For Hire Kinross Church Office 01577 862570 lets@kinrossparishchurch.org

Kinross Primary School Halls

Booking Co-ordinator - 

Schools 01738 476281 ECSLets@pkc.gov.uk

Loch Leven Community Campus Booking Co-ordinator 01577 867200 lochlevenreception@pkc.gov.uk

Masonic Hall Derek Bruce 01577 863298 delboy327@googlemail.com

Millbridge Hall Lionel Worsfold 01577 862127 millbridgehall@aol.com

Milnathort Primary School Halls

Booking Co-ordinator - 

Schools 01738 476281 ECSLets@pkc.gov.uk

Milnathort Town Hall Susan Britton 07737 461293 susanjbritton@yahoo.co.uk

Moubray Hall, Powmill E. Johnston 01577 840330

Portmoak Primary School Hall

Booking Co-ordinator - 

Schools 01738 476281 ECSLets@pkc.gov.uk

Portmoak Village Hall John Nicol 01592 840573

Swansacre Playgroup - Hall for Hire Michelle 07894 305272
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Tabernacle Hall, Blairadam Mary McDougall 01383 831673 marymcdougall@aol.com

History & Heritage

Kinross-shire Historical Society Robin Eadie 01577 862129 robineadie3@yahoo.co.uk

Perth & Kinross Heritage Trust David Strachan 01738 477081 DLStrachan@pkc.gov.uk

RSPB Loch Leven Colin Shaw 01577 862355 lochleven@rspb.org.uk

Local Attraction

Scottish Natural Heritage Neil Mitchell 01577 864439 Neil.Mitchell@snh.gov.uk

Music & Drama

Backstage at The Green David Mundell 01577 863467 david@mundellmusic.com

Glenfarg Village Folk Club Philip Ponton 01577 830611  info@glenfargfolkclub.com

Kinross & District Pipe Band Nigel Kellett 01577 863738 nigel.kellett@talktalk.net

Orwell Dramatic Society Jim Lamont 01577 862331 pindico@aol.com

Portmoak Film Society Stuart MacKenzie 01592 840638 stuart@jsceramics.co.uk

Helen O'Grady Drama Academy Barbara Brett 01382 330052 tayforth@helenogrady.co.uk

Loch Leven Diamonds (Majorettes) Morag Stobbie 07730 255869 mstobbie@hotmail.co.uk

Outdoor Activities

Balbedie Aeromodelling Club Colin Morrison 07775 824265 colin-morrison@bigfoot.com

PKC Councillors

Councillor Barnacle,  Ward 8 Michael Barnacle 01577 840516 michaelabarnacle@gmail.com

Councillor Cuthbert, Ward 8 David Cuthbert 01577 861681 dcuthbert@pkc.gov.uk

Councillor Giacopazzi, Ward 8 Joseph Giacopazzi 01577 864025 jgiacopazzi@pkc.gov.uk

Councillor Robertson, Ward 8 William Robertson 01577 865178 wbrobertson@pkc.gov.uk

Playgroups & Nurseries

Fossoway Pre-School Group Pat Irvine 01577 840 584 patriciairv@yahoo.co.uk

Portmoak Under 5s Lynda Hardie 01592 840785 portmoakunderfives@hotmail.co.uk

Rosemount Nursery Louise Smart 01577 864408 info@rosemountnurserykinross.co.uk

Swansacre Playgroup The Secretary 01577 862071

Politicians & Political Groups

MP Ochil & South Perthshire Gordon Banks 01259 721536 banksgr@parliament.uk

MSP - Perthshire South &  Kinross-shire Roseanna Cunningham 01738 639598 Roseanna.Cunningham.msp@scottish.parliament.uk

Perth & Kinross Scottish Liberal Democrats George Hayton 01577 863055 info@perthlibdems.org.uk 

Primary Schools

Blairingone Primary School Suzanne  Miller 01577 867190 blairingone@pkc.gov.ukh.uk

Cleish Primary School Margaret Forster 01577 867244 cleish@pkc.gov.uk

Fossoway  Primary School Samantha Nicholson 01577 867340 Fossoway@pkc.gov.uk

Kinross Primary School Michelle Lewis 01577 867272 KinrossPrimary@pkc.gov.uk

Milnathort Primary School Sandra McColgan 01577 867260 milnathort@pkc.gov.uk

Portmoak Primary School Anna Nesbitt 01577 840232 portmoak@pkc.gov.uk

Schools & Further Education

Kinross High School Dick Keatings 01577 867200  KinrossHigh@pkc.gov.uk

Kinross Learning Centre Maureen Ross 01577 863863 pc.kinross@perth.uhi.ac.uk

Social

Kinross & District Probus Club Bob Ballard bob.ballard10@btinternet.com

Kinross & District Town Twinning Assoc. Jeannie Paterson 01577 862159 jeanniepaterson@tiscali.co.uk

Kinross Bridge Club Catriona Marshall 01577 864482 catriona59@btinternet.com

Kinross Parish Church Thursday Group Molly Dobson 01577 863421

Kinross-shire 50 + Club W. Fubister Law 01383 728398 fubisterscot@aol.com

Kinross-shire Round Table Paul Johnstone 01577 861434 johnstonep@hotmail.com

Lodge St. Serf No.327 Alex McLean 01577 863113 almac327@gmail.com

Milnathort Bridge Club Beryl Harley 01577 863590 beryl.harley@zen.co.uk

PUSH Stephen Murray 01738 621929 manager@pushinfo.org

Scottish Country Dance Club Helen Payne 01577 861349 hpayne55@hotmail.com

Sport

A-Star Sports Gary Slater 07544 504364 gary.slater@a-starsports.co.uk

Bishopshire Badminton Club John Nicol 01592 840573

Freelance Fitness Evelyn  Crichton 07884 233144 evelyndcrichton@hotmail.co.uk

Glenfarg Ladies Curling Club Christine Melville 01738 850860 christinemelville@tiscali.co.uk

Glenfarg Tennis Club Sadie Allan 01577 830807 S_allan@hotmail.co.uk
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Kinross  Amateur Football Club Alan Fraser 01577 862018 Laafatladywell@aol.com

Kinross & Ochil Ramblers Jacqui Ritchie 01577 866813 jac_ritchie@sky.com

Kinross Badminton Club Rory Cooper 07742 969861 rtc00001@students.stir.ac.uk

Kinross Cavaliers Basketball Club Karen Nicholson 01577 862623 k.e.nicholson@btinternet.com

Kinross Colts FC Juniors Denis Sweeney 07837 389146 kinrosscolts@gmail.com

Kinross Croquet Club Brian Smith 01383 722252 brian.m.smith@btinternet.com

Kinross Curling Club Blair Melville 01577 864344 blairmelville@tiscali.co.uk

Kinross Curling School Claire Milne 07789 646672 kinrossdev@royalcaledoniancurlingclub.org

Kinross Cycling Club Paul Zarb 07970 903578 paul.zarb@kinrosscyclingclub.co.uk

Kinross Golf Club Liz McKay 01577 862237 office@kinrossgolfclub.co.uk

Kinross GTF Taekwon Do Scott Harvey 07725 857318 harveyscott225@ymail.com

Kinross Hockey Club David Niven 07768 313843 secretary@kinrosshockey.co.uk

Kinross Junior Curling Club Fiona Campbell 01577 830268 fionam.campbell@btopenworld.com

Kinross Ladies Hockey Club Libby Simpson 07941 465811 libbysimpson1@gmail.com

Kinross Otters ASC - Junior Amanda Reid kinrossotters@hotmail.co.uk

Kinross Road Runners Alison Houston 01577 866898 alisonmhouston@yahoo.co.uk

Kinross Rugby Football Club Eric Titterington 01577 861773 eric_titterington@hotmail.com

Kinross Tai Chi/ Chi Kung Group Russell Stewart 01738 560291 fionarussell80@hotmail.com

Kinross Tennis Club Vivien Clarke 01577 861323 vivienclarke@btinternet.com

Kinross Vaulting Group Liz Mackay 07801 071754 lizmacward@hotmail.com

Kinross Volleyball Club David Munro 01577 862126 dave@munro.eclipse.co.uk

Kinross-shire Community Sports Partnership Laura Munro 01738 472236 LMunro@pkc.gov.uk 

Kinross-shire Cricket Club John Ross 07740 785097 secretary@kinrosscc.co.uk

Kundalini Yoga Susan Bathgate 01577 864742 susan@purityofheartyoga.co.uk

LFA Tai Chi Health Arts Gail Sibbald 07950 548983 gailsibbaldlfataichi@yahoo.com

Milnathort Golf Club Ken Dziennik 01577 864069 milnathort.gc@btconnect.com

Orwell Bowling Club The Secretary 01577 863739

Orwell Curling Club Hector Snoddy 07833 711817 h49snoe@btinternet.com

Orwell Ladies Curling Club Kathleen  Brown 07990 646864 olccsecretary@gmail.com

Support Groups

Disability Information Service Leanne Kelly 01738 440099 disip.charity@gmail.com

Dyslexia, Fife Dawn 08448 008484 dyslexiafife@gmail.com

Kinross Hub - Cafe for Carers Gail Boath 01577  867306 GLBoath@pkc.gov.uk

RASAC (Rape & Sexual Abuse Centre) RASAC 01738 630965 rasacpk@gmail.com

Springwell Charlie Wilson 01577 867317 charleswilson@pkc.gov.uk

Young Carers Project  Administrator 01738 567076 youngcarers@pkavs.org.uk

Tuition

English Tuition Vivien Clarke 01577 861323 vivienclarke@btinternet.com

English, French & German Tuition Karen Elwis 01577 862702 karen@euroword.co.uk

Primary Tuition Denise Dupont 01577 861465 denise.dupont@hotmail.co.uk

Youth Groups

@spire Cara 01577 861200 orwellportmoakchurch@yahoo.co.uk

1st Kinross Beavers Morag Shea 07787 550646 caitciar@hotmail.co.uk1st Kinross Company The Boys Brigade & Girls 

Assoc David Munro 01577 862126 dave@munro.eclipse.co.uk

1st Kinross Cubs Helen Coldwell 01577 863262 helen.coldwell@sky.com

1st Kinross Scouts Dale Coldwell 01577 863262 dalecoldwell@sky.com

Air Cadets/Air Training Corps Ken Brown 01383 840660 broony22@hotmail.co.uk

Crossfire Ruth Robertson 01577 865985 robertson79@hotmail.com

Duke of Edinburgh Award Scott Peddie 01577 867200 speddie@pkc.gov.uk

Fossoway Youth Club Heather Kerr 07903 933899 kilena@btinternet.com

Girlguiding - Kinross Sharon Douglas 07946 183720 sharonlouise24@gmail.com

Girlguiding - Milnathort Alison Hamilton 01577 864262 walter.hamilton1@virgin.net

Kinross-shire Youth Services Rhona Thom 01577 867106 RThom@pkc.gov.uk

Space

Peter Flounders and Fiona 

Eastop 01577 863509 p.flounders@icloud.com

The WEB Project Kirstie Howell 01577 861608 kirstie.howell@cairscotland.org.uk
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